502364531 05/29/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| Verizon Patent and Licensing Inc. | 05/02/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Home Run Patents LLC | | |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | c/o Van Pelt, Yi & James LLP | | |
| Internal Address: | 10050 N. Foothill Blvd., Suite 200 | | |
| City: | Cupertino | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 95014 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 13790198 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4089732595

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-973-2585

Email: vpula@ip-patent.com

Correspondent Name: Van Pelt, Yi & James LLP

Address Line 1: 10050 N. Foothill Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Cupertino, CALIFORNIA 95014

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HOMEP005C2 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Michael J. Schallop | |
| Signature: | /Michael J. Schallop/ | |
| Date: | 05/29/2013 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=HOME Executed Assignment from Verizon#page1.tif source=HOME Executed Assignment from Verizon#page2.tif source=HOME Executed Assignment from Verizon#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030508 FRAME: 0032

\$40.00 13790198

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This patent assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of the below-date by and between Verizon Patent and Licensing Inc., a company organized under the laws of Delaware with a principal place of business at One Verizon Way, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 ("Assignor"), and Home Run Patents LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation with offices at c/o Van Pelt, Yi & James LLP, 10050 N. Foothill Blvd., Suite 200, Cupertino, CA 95014 ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee, or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the attached Appendix A (the "Patents");
- (b) patents or patent applications (i) from which any of the patents or patent applications identified in the foregoing category (a) claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any of the patents or patent applications identified in the foregoing category (a) forms a basis for priority;
- (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions of any item in the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts claiming priority from any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances
- (e) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the rights in categories (a) through (d) above, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) past and future damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and
- (f) rights to collect past and future royalties or other payments for a license under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing, other than as agreed upon between the parties.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

CONFIDENTIAL 12 of 17

PATENT REEL: 030508 FRAME: 0033 The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR

By: VERIZON PATENT AND LICENSING INC.

Name: JOSEPH PALMIERT Title: VICE PRESIDENT

ASSIGNEE

By: HOME RUN PATENTS LLC

Name: Michael J. Schallop

michael J. Ahalf

Title: Manager

CONFIDENTIAL

13 of 17

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

APPENDIX A

| PATENT / APPLICATION NUMBER | COUNTRY | STATUS | ISSUE DATE (Patent) FILING DATE (App) | TITLE |
|-----------------------------------|---------|---------|---------------------------------------|---|
| US 6,400,707 | USA | Issued | June 4 th , 2002 | Real time firewall security |
| US 7,092,357 | USA | Issued | August 15 th , 2006 | Anti-flooding flow-control methods and apparatus |
| US 7,295,516 | USA | Issued | November 13 th , 2007 | Early traffic regulation techniques to protect against network flooding |
| US 7,903,551 | USA | Issued | March 8 th , 2011 | Early traffic regulation techniques to protect against network flooding |
| US App #13/041,618 | USA | Pending | March 7 th , 2011 | Early traffic regulation techniques to protect against network flooding |
| US 7,376,732 | USA | Issued | May 20 th , 2008 | Systems and methods for preventing intrusion at a web host |
| EP 03768791.0 | EP | Pending | November 6 th , 2002 | Systems and methods for preventing intrusion at a web host |
| PCT/US2003/035674 | WO | Expired | November 6 th , 2002 | Systems and methods for preventing intrusion at a web host |
| US 8,001,239 | USA | Issued | August 16 th , 2011 | Systems and methods for preventing intrusion at a web host |
| US 7,353,538 | USA | Issued | April 1 st , 2008 | Server resource management, analysis, and intrusion negation |
| EP 03789732.9 | EP | Pending | November 6 th , 2003 | Server resource management, analysis, and intrusion negation |
| PCT/US2003/035673 | WO | Expired | November 6 th , 2003 | Server resource management, analysis, and intrusion negation |
| US 8,397,296 | US | Issued | March 12 th , 2013 | Server resource management, analysis, and intrusion negation |
| US App #13/790,198 | US | Pending | March 8 th , 2013 | Server resource management, analysis, and intrusion negation |

CONFIDENTIAL 14 of 17

PATENT

RECORDED: 05/29/2013 REEL: 030508 FRAME: 0035